
CATFISH CREEK CONSERVATION AUTHORITY 

Mission Statement 
"To communicate and deliver resource management services and programs 

in order to achieve social and ecological harmony for the watershed" 

A Full Authority meeting is to be held on 
Thursday, June 13, 2024 at 10:00 a.m. 

Meeting Location: 

The meeting will be conducted in the CCCA Boardroom 

AGENDA 

1 )  Welcome / Call to Order 

2) Land Acknowledgement

3 )  Adoption of Agenda 

4) Disclosure of Pecuniary Interest

5) Disclosure of Intention to Audio/ Video Record Meeting

6 )  Adoption of Minutes of: 

Morgaine Halpin 

a) Full Authority Meeting FA 04/2024 (May 9, 2024) ................................ 3-7 
b) Land Management Committee Meeting LM 01/2024 (May 9, 2024) ................. 8-1 0 
c) Health and Safety Committee Meeting HS 01/2024 (April 18, 2024) ............... 1 1-12 

7 )  Business Arising from Minutes 

8 )  Public/ Special Delegations 

9) Reports:

a) Reports FA 33-3 6/2024 - Monthly Staff Reports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13-17 
(Peter Dragunas, Gerrit Kremers, Al Bradford, Brittany Bell) 

b) Report FA 37/2024 - May Summary of Revenue & Expenditures ............... 18-19 
(Susan Simmons) 

d) Report FA 38/2024 - Accounts Paid ........................................ 20 
(Susan Simmons) 

e) Report FA 39/2024 - Maple Syrup Summary Report ......................... 21.-26 
(Susan Simmons & Al Bradford) 



f) 

g) 

h) 

i) 

j) 

k) 

Report FA 40/2024 
(Peter Dragunas) 

Report FA 41/2024 

(Dusty Underhill) 

Report FA 42/2024 
(Dusty Underhill) 

Report FA 43/2024 
(Dusty Underhill) 

Report FA 44/2024 
(Dusty Underhill) 

Report FA 45/2024 
(Dusty Underhill) 

- Catfish Creek Channel Sounding ....................... 27-30 

- Port Bruce Riverine and Coastal Floodplain Mapping Information
Session ............................................. 31 

- Draft Watershed-based Resource Management Strategy . . . . .32-87 

- Approved Section 28 Regulations Applications . . . . . . . . . . . . 88-89 

- A.O. Latornell Conservation Symposium .................... 90 

- July Full Authority Meeting ............................... 91 

10) General Manager / Secretary-Treasurer's Report .................................... 92 
(Dusty Underhill) 

11) Unfinished Business

12) Chairperson's / Board Member's Report

13) Notice of Motions / New Business:

14) Correspondence:

a) Copied:
- Brandi Walter and Leslie Rich - Conservation Ontario's comments on the "Proposed
Regulatory Changes under the Planning Act Relating to the Cutting Red Tape to Build More
Homes Act, 2024 (Bill 185): Removing Barriers for Additional Residential Units" (ERO# 019-
8366) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93-97 
-Brandi Walter and Leslie Rich - Conservation Ontario's comments on the "Review of
proposed policies fo a new provincial planning policy instrument" (ERO# 019-8462) .. 98-104
-Ben and Lina Vandevyvere - Letter of Appreciation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105 

b) Not Copied:
Correspondence Register for May, 2024 ................................ 106-109 

15) Closed Session

16) Next Meeting of the Full Authority: August 15, 2024

17) Termination
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CATFISH CREEK CONSERVATION AUTHORITY 

SPRINGWATER CONSERVATION AREA 

MAPLE SYRUP PROGRAM 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

REVENUE 
School Groups 
Tours 
Admissions 
Facility Rental 
Maple Syrup Products 
SubTotal (Revenue Generated) 

Grants 
Sponsorships 

TOTAL REVENUE 

EXPENSES 
Advertising 
Building & Equipment Maintenance 
Operating Expenses 
Resaleable Supplies 
Special Attractions 
Vehicle/Equipment Rentals 
Wages & Benefits 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

NET INCOME 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

I$ 

2018 

13,743.00 $ 

1,628.00 $ 
17,779.73 $ 

1,946.90 $ 
29,982.19 $ 

65,079.82 $ 

N/A 
8,500.00 $ 

73,579.82 $ 

1,203.46 $ 

196.02 $ 
4,309.66 $ 

22,652.97 $ 

1,800.00 $ 

3,651.66 $ 

28,179.94 $ 

61,993.71 $

11,5as.11 11 $ 

2019 

12,276.00 $ 

1,997.00 $ 
15,518.58 $ 

1,415.93 $ 

25,147.39 $ 

56,354.90 $ 

N/A 
10,700.00 $ 

67,054.90 $ 

738.02 $ 

196.00 $ 
1,428.77 $ 

16,622.36 $ 

1,784.96 $ 

3,914.75 $ 

23,409.22 $ 

48,094.08 $

18,9so.a2 11 $

2020 2023 

- $ 9,810.00 $ 
- $ 1,503.00 $ 

6,901.47 $ 21,465.48 $ 

707.96 $ - $ 

11,578.90 $ 28,858.93 $ 

19,188.33 $ 61,637.41 $ 

N/A $ 41,828.00 $ 

11,650.00 $ 6,100.00 $ 

30,838.33 $ 109,565.41 $ 

462.02 $ 

198.00 $ 
2,692.77 $ 

10,846.67 $ 

1,242.48 $ 

1,913.09 $ 

19,478.78 $ 

36,833.81 $ 

{5,995.48)11 $ 

3,556.75 $ 

119.18 $ 

17,914.99 $ 

21,028.73 $ 

3,900.00 $ 

782.02 $ 

32,556.86 $ 

79,858.53 $ 

29, 1os.88 11 s

2024 

5,931.00 
1,458.00 

14,606.19 
1,902.65 

22,008.67 5 Year Avg. 
45,906.51 $248,166.97 $49,633.39 

5,062.00 
7,650.00 

58,618.51 

1,060.24 
-

2,310.57 
10,046.34 

-

2,235.16 
16,200.58 

31,852.89 

26,765.62 I 















REPORT FA 42/2024: To The Full Authority 

FROM: Dusty Underhill, General Manager / Secretary-Treasurer 

SUBJECT: Draft Watershed-based Resource Management Strategy  

DATE: April 16, 2024 

PURPOSE: 

To seek approval to provide the draft Watershed-based Resource Management Strategy 
(Strategy) for consultation to our member municipalities, local Indigenous communities and the 
general public. 

DISCUSSION: 

Ontario Regulation 686/21 under the Conservation Authorities Act requires Conservation 
Authorities to complete a Watershed-based Resource Management Strategy by December 31, 
2024. The Strategy is intended to ensure that the CCCA's programs and services respond to 
local watershed issues and reflect our legislated mandate. A six-week review period is proposed 
from June 17, 2024 to July 26, 2024 during which municipalities, local Indigenous Communities, 
and the public can consult and provide comment on the Draft Strategy. 

The goal of the Strategy is to design and deliver cost-effective programs and services that 
protect people and property from natural hazards and climate change impacts, protect municipal 
drinking water sources, conserve nature, and provide opportunities for outdoor recreation and 
education across the CCCA watershed. The Watershed Strategy framework begins with setting 
guiding principles and objectives which reflect the issues of the watershed. These were 
obtained from our new Ten Year Strategic Plan. The watershed is characterized through a 
summary of existing science-based studies and information. 

The main audiences for the Strategy are members of the Board and senior staff at participating 
municipalities, as funders of the CCCA's programs. The regulation lays out the required 
components of the Strategy in which CA's have to adhere to. 

The required components of the Strategy are summarized below; 

1. Guiding principles and objectives that inform the design and delivery of the CCCA's
mandatory programs and services;

2. A summary of existing technical studies, monitoring programs and other information on
the natural resources the CCCA relies on within its area of jurisdiction or in specific
watersheds that directly informs and supports the delivery of the CCCA's mandatory
programs and services (s.12(4) paragraph 2);

3. A review of the CCCA's mandatory programs and services for the purposes of
determining if they comply with the mandatory programs and services regulation.
Performing an assessment of the effectiveness of the delivery of Category 1 programs;
identifying actions and risk mitigation to address identified issues/risks that limit the
effectiveness of delivery. A cost estimate for the implementation of those actions must






































































































































































